

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 2557 OF 2023  
IN  
SUIT NO. 68 OF 2016

Naraindas Parmanand Trust Building  
Residents Welfare Society ...Applicant/  
Defendant No.6

**In the matter between**

Naraindas Parmanand Sanatorium Trust ...Plaintiff  
Vs.  
M/s. Aakar Enterprises and Ors. ...Defendants

----

Mr. Vijay Kurle, for the Applicant / Defendant No.6.  
Mr. Mohammed Ashraf i/b. Lexicon Law Partners, for the  
Plaintiff.  
Mr. Jehaan Mehta a/w. Ms. Ruchi Gandhi a/w. Mr. Yazad  
Udawadia i/b. D. M. Legal Associates, for the Defendant Nos.1 to  
5.  
Mr. Dev Tejnani a/w. Mr. Hrishikesh Tajane, for the Defendant  
No.11.

----

**CORAM : MANISH PITALE, J.**  
**DATE : 10 AUGUST 2023**

**P.C.**

. By order dated 7/7/2023, the applicant (original defendant  
No.6) was granted permission to file rejoinder affidavit within  
two weeks.

2. It is submitted on behalf of the applicant that due to personal difficulty of the counsel appearing for the applicant, the rejoinder affidavit could not be filed within the stipulated period of time and that the rejoinder affidavit is now ready for filing. Rejoinder affidavit be filed on or before 19/8/2023.
3. List this application for hearing on 7/9/2023.
4. The learned counsel for the parties are at liberty to circulate judgments on which they wish to rely at the time of hearing.

**MANISH PITALE, J.**