

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY

ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 3432 OF 2024

IN

SUIT NO. 68 OF 2016

Naraindas Parmanand Trust Buildings

Residents Welfare Society

... Applicant

Versus

Naraindas Parmanand Sanatorium Trust and others

... Defendants

WITH

INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2620 OF 2024

IN

SUIT NO. 68 OF 2016

Sanjay R. Chhabria

... Applicant

Versus

Naraindas Parmanand Sanatorium Trust and others

... Defendants

Mr. Mohd. Ashraf instructed by Lexicon Law Partners, Advocate for the Plaintiff in S-68-2016.

Mr. Amrut Joshi alongwith Mr. Yazad Udvadia, Ms. Bijal Gandhi and Mr. Sanjay Maji instructed by DM Legal Associates, Advocate for Defendants No.1 to 5.

Ms. Priyal Gupta instructed by Mr. Vijay Kurle, Advocate for the Applicant in IA-3432-2024 and for Defendant No.6 in Suit.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.
DATE : 10 JANUARY 2025

P.C. :

Interim Application No. 3432 of 2024 :

1. Ms. Gupta, learned Counsel, appears for the Applicant and submits that since she is lead by Advocate Vijay Kurle, who is in personal difficulty today as he is on his legs in another Court, the matter be suit suitably adjourned.

2. It is observed from earlier order dated 22nd November 2024 that time was sought on behalf of the Plaintiff as the Plaintiff had not agreed to transposition of Defendant No.6-Applicant as the Co-Plaintiff.

3. Mr. Mohd. Ashraf, learned Counsel, appearing for the Plaintiff once again seeks some more time to take appropriate instructions and if necessary, submit compilation of the relevant Judgments upon which reliance is being placed.

4. Accordingly, list on **12th February 2025**.

Interim Application No.2620 of 2024 :

5. None for the Applicant.

6. This Interim Application seeks intervention by the Applicant and impleadment in the Suit as Defendant No.10. No reply has been filed to the same. However, since none appears for the Applicant, list on **12th February 2025**.

7. It is made clear that if none appears for the Applicant on the next date, this Court will consider dismissing this Application.

(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)