

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION

INTERIM APPLICATION NO.3432 OF 2024  
IN  
SUIT NO.68 OF 2016

NARAINDAS PARMANAND TRUST )  
BUILDINGS RESIDENTS WELFARE SOCIETY )...APPLICANT  
(ORG. DEFENDANT NO.6)

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

NARAINDDAS PARMANAND SANATORIUM )  
TRUST )...PLAINTIFF

V/s.

M/S. AAKAR ENTERPRISES AND OTHERS )...DEFENDANTS

Mr.Vijay Kurle a/w. Mr.Priyal Gupta, Advocate for the Applicant and for  
the Defendant no.6.

Mr.Amrut Joshi a/w Mr.Yazad Vadwadia, Ms.Bijal Gandhi, Mr.Sanjay  
Maji i/b DM Legal Associates, Advocates for the Defendants No.1 to 5.

Mr.Mohammed Ashraf i/b Lexicon Law Partners, Advocate for the  
Plaintiff in S/68/2016.

CORAM : ABHAY AHUJA, J.

DATE : 12<sup>th</sup> FEBRUARY 2025

**PC.** :

1. Pursuant to order dated 10<sup>th</sup> January 2025, today when the  
matter is called out, this Court is informed that pleadings are complete  
and this Court may proceed to hear the Interim Application filed on  
behalf of the Defendant no.6 to be transposed as Co-Plaintiff.

avk

1/2

2. Accordingly, this Court proceeds to hear the said Interim Application.

3. Mr.Kurle, learned Counsel, appearing for the Applicant has concluded his arguments.

4. Mr.Mohammed Ashraf, learned Counsel, appears for the Plaintiff and has commenced his arguments and seeks some more time to conclude them.

5. For Mr.Mohammed Ashraf to conclude his arguments in the Interim Application on behalf of the Plaintiff and for Mr.Amrut Joshi to commence his arguments on behalf of the Defendants no.1 to 5 and hopefully conclude, list on **19<sup>th</sup> March 2025 as part heard.**

**(ABHAY AHUJA, J.)**